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Minutes for Wednesday October 14, 2015 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Minicucci on Wednesday October 14, 2015 at 6:30 pm. Also present Adam Sepe, David Imondi, Steven Carrera, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. Christine Cole 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
gashy dowlatshahi a/k/a solomo inc 1150 oaklawn avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
cfs partners lp 95 sockanosset crossroad suite 203 cranston ri02920 (own/app) 45-51, 63, 75, 95, & 105 Sockanosset Crossroad.
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
gashy dowlatshahi a/k/a solomo inc 1150 oaklawn avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to replace an existing billboard with a digital LED billboard of the same size at 1150 Oaklawn Avenue. AP 15/1, lot 15, area 45,302+/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Joseph J Altieri Esq. filed 9/4/15.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by Steven Minicucci and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Christine Cole 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   
Conditions: 1) No LED display. 2) reduce the height from the requested 24’ from grade to top of billboard to 18’. 3) subject to DOT approval. 3) Billboard to remain same size in area.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. Billboards are not an allowed use in a C-4 zone. 

2. Chapter 17.88.040 of the Zoning Code entitled Change of Use states: “A nonconforming use shall not be changed to another nonconforming use.”  

3. The proposed LED billboard is located at the middle of a horseshoe (severe) curve on the exit ramp from the state highway portion of Route 2 north to Route 2 south to Oaklawn Avenue.

4. Staff questions that a LED billboard located in the middle of an exit ramp at the point of the curve that changes direction 180 degrees,  may be a  safety condition, and would seek the opinion of the City’s Traffic Safety Engineer.

5. The proposed LED (and existing billboard) is 10’ x 44’-2”. 

6. The existing billboard height is 13’-4”.  The area where the billboard is located is at an elevation that is 10 ft. higher than the parking lot. The proposal is to raise the billboard height to 24’, which would result its being 34 ft. higher than the parking lot.

7. The Zoning Ordinance states in Chapter 17.92.010.C.1. Variances, that evidence must be entered into the record that shows “In granting a use variance the subject land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required to conform to the provisions of the zoning ordinance.”     The lot that contains the billboard already contains a strip commercial building that contains a restaurant, commercial/office units and 51 parking spaces.

8. The application is also requesting a dimensional variance for a 24’ height where 15’ is the maximum signage height allowed in a C-4 Zone. The Zoning Ordinance states in granting a dimensional variance, ‘the applicant must enter into evidence that there is no other reasonable alternative to enjoy a legally permitted beneficial use of one’s property, and the fact that a use may be more valuable after the relief is granted shall not be grounds for relief.’ The lot already contains a strip commercial building that is an allowed use in a C-4 district.

9. RIDOT requires a permit for any changes to a preexisting billboard on property that abuts a state highway right of way.

10. RIDOT will not allow the conversion of signs utilizing LED technology pending its study of safety issues.
11. The Plan Commission unanimously voted (7/0) to forward a negative recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant in part and deny in part the requested relief with conditions from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. 
cfs partners lp 95 sockanosset crossroad suite 203 cranston ri02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to install new signage in front of four existing buildings at 45-51, 63,75, 95, & 105 Sockanosset Crossroad. AP 10/4, lots 42 & 1360, area 9.21 acres, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 8/25/15.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. Christine Cole 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The total area of signs permitted in a C-3 Zone is 200 sq. ft.

2. Per the Zoning Code, monument signs may contain 45 sq. ft., and be a max of 4 ft. high.

3. The property currently contains 4 separate freestanding signs that have a total area of 373.6 sq. ft.

4. The application’s total area of signage will be increased to 388.3 sq. ft.

5. The height of the existing freestanding signs range from 5’-5” to 12 ft.

6. The proposed monument sign heights will range from 8’-10” to 15 feet.

7. The applicants 2 large lots contains 4 separate buildings, all of which face Sockanosset Crossroad.

8. Though not contiguous, (as there are 2 lots with frontage on Sockanosset Crossroad with different ownership in the center of lot 42) the applicant’s property contains a total of 629.67 linear feet on Sockanosset Crossroad. 

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. 
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 Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 PM
______________________________________
